

Cause No. 23-0697

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS; OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; THE TEXAS MEDICAL
BOARD; AND THE TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION,

Appellants,

v.

LAZARO LOE, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 201st Judicial District Court, Travis County

Brief for the Family Freedom Project as *Amicus Curiae*

The Chris Branson Law Firm PLLC
Chris L. Branson
State Bar No. 24009914
chrisbranson@cpsdefense.com
5380 West 34th Street #221
Houston, Texas 77092
Tel: (832) 794-3338

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Family Freedom Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 2 |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 8 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. Parents have a fundamental, constitutional right to make medical decisions for their children. S.B. 14 infringes on that right. Therefore, a review of S.B. 14 requires strict scrutiny..... | 10 |
| A. Parental rights are fundamental in nature, protected under the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, Article I § 19 of the Texas Constitution, and Texas Supreme Court precedent..... | 10 |
| B. The fundamental right of parents to direct the care, control, custody, and nurture of their children includes the right to make medical decisions. | 13 |
| C. State interference with the fundamental rights of parents is subject to strict scrutiny..... | 14 |
| II. S.B. 14 survives strict scrutiny because the state has a clear right to protect children from decisions that will jeopardize the health or safety of the child. | 17 |
| A. S.B. 14 serves a compelling state interest..... | 18 |
| B. S.B. 14 is narrowly tailored to serve the state’s compelling interest..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF | 22 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 15 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) | 20 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596, (1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1985)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Chambless</i> , 257 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Derzapf</i> , 219 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re M.S.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Mays-Hooper</i> , 189 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re N.G.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Pensom</i> , 126 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.) | 20 |
| <i>In re S.F.</i> , 2022 IL App (2d) 210577, ¶ 34 | 16 |
| <i>In re Scheller</i> , 325 S.W.3d 640 | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Jones v. Alexander</i> , 59 S.W.2d 1080 (1933)..... | 18 |
| <i>Miller ex rel. Miller v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) | 13, 17 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 10 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1994) | 11, 17, 18 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) | 11 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) | 11, 16 |
| <i>State v. Corpus Christi People’s Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 683 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. 1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Deaton</i> , 93 Tex. 243 (Tex. 1900)..... | 13 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 10, 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997) | 15 |
| <i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 10, 17 |
|--|--------|

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 151.001(A)(6) | 14 |
| TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §§ 161.702–.703..... | 20 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X..... | 11 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1 | 10 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| TEX. R. APP. P. 9 | 23 |
| TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(I)(1) | 23 |
| TEX. R. APP. P. 9.5 | 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Joshua Cohen, <i>Increasing Number of European Nations Adopt a More Cautious Approach to Gender-Affirming Care Among Minors</i> , FORBES (June 6, 2023, 7:28 PM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/joshuacohen/2023/06/06/increasing-number-of-european-nations-adopt-a-more-cautious-approach-to-gender-affirming-care-among-minors/?sh=53f51c7d7efb | 19 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| Hope Reese, <i>Embracing a Child When They Come Out as Transgender Can Be a Matter of Life and Death</i> , VOX, https://www.vox.com/conversations/2018/3/8/17096462/sarah-mcbride-trans-youth-activist-military-ban (Mar. 9, 2018, 9:22 AM)..... | 17 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|--------|
| PRESIDENT’S COMM’N FOR THE STUDY OF ETHICAL PROBS. IN MED. AND BIOMEDICAL AND BEHAV. RSCH., <i>DECIDING TO FOREGO LIFE-SUSTAINING TREATMENT: A REPORT ON THE ETHICAL, MEDICAL, AND LEGAL ISSUES IN TREATMENT DECISIONS 212–13</i> (1983)..... | 18, 20 |
